

**IN THE
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2012

NOS. 95 and 101

IN RE RYAN W.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF
MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF L.J., ET AL., THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN, FIRST STAR, CHILD
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE, SUSAN LEVITON, AND DANIEL L. HATCHER,
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

In support of Ryan W., Petitioner in No. 95 and Respondent in No. 101

Mitchell Y. Mirviss
Venable LLP
750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7400
fax: (410) 244-7742
mymirviss@venable.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*, L.J. et al.

Daniel L. Hatcher
Associate Professor of Law
University of Baltimore School of Law
Civil Advocacy Clinic
40 W. Chase Street
Baltimore, MD 201201
(410) 837-5650
fax: (410) 837-4776
dhatcher@ubalt.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

March 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. DSS’S USE OF FOSTER CHILDREN’S SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS CONFLICTS WITH THE AGENCY’S CORE PURPOSE OF PROMOTING AND PROTECTING FOSTER CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS...... 7

A. Historical Misuse of *Parens Patriae* Power..... 7

B. Foster Children Improperly Used as a Source of Funds for States and Private Contractors...... 9

1. Agency Purpose vs. Self-Interest..... 10

2. Additional Layers to the Conflict..... 11

a. Revenue Maximization Consultants..... 11

b. Agency Interests vs. State Interests..... 12

II. DSS HAS A DUTY TO PROVIDE AND PAY FOR THE SERVICES THAT IT CLAIMS IT IS REIMBURSING BY TAKING RYAN’S FUNDS 12

III. THE STATE CAN FULFILL ITS DUTY TO SERVE A FOSTER CHILD’S BEST INTERESTS IF IT USES THE CHILD’S FINANCIAL RESOURCES IN A MANNER THAT DIRECTLY ADDRESSES THE CHILD’S UNMET NEEDS.....	14
A. Development-Enhancing Activities	15
B. Transitioning	17
1. Young Adults Fare Poorly When Transitioning from Foster Care to Independence.	17
2. Existing Transition Services Are Insufficient to Fully Address Foster Youths’ Needs	20
3. Providing Youth with Financial Resources Can Help to Ease their Transition to Adulthood.....	21
IV. THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS’ DECISION IGNORES IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS OF FOSTER CHILDREN, INCLUDING DUE PROCESS, THE POWER AND JURISDICTION OF THE JUVENILE COURT TO PROTECT THEIR PROPERTY, THE FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF SOCIAL SERVICE DEPARTMENTS, AND THE DUTY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES TO APPLY ITS DISCRETION TO ACT IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF FOSTER CHILDREN.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcraft & Gerel v. Shaw</i> , 126 Md. App. 325 (1999)	25
<i>Balt. City Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990).....	26
<i>C.H. v. Payne</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>Connor v. Patrick</i> , 771 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.Mass. 2011).....	9, 13
In re: Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 and J9711031, 368 Md. 666 (2002).....	4
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship of RaShawn H.</i> , 402 Md. 477 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Adoption/ Guardianship No. T97036005</i> , 358 Md. 1 (2000).....	4
<i>In re Danielle B.</i> , 78 Md. App. 41 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7
<i>In re James G.</i> , 178 Md. App. 543 (2008).....	27
<i>In re: J.G.</i> , 652 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Justin D.</i> , 357 Md. 431 (2000).....	27
<i>In re Knowack</i> , 53 N.E. 676, 677 (N.Y. 1899).....	8
<i>In re Najasha B.</i> , 409 Md. 20 (2009).....	26
In re: Noberto C., 133 Md. App. 558 (2000).....	4
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277, 292 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	9
<i>L.J. v. Donald</i> , No. 09-2259 (Fourth Cir. pending).....	4
<i>L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga</i> , 699 F. Supp. 508 (D. Md. 1988).....	3
<i>L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga</i> , 838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988).....	3

<i>L.J., et al. v. Massinga, et al.</i> , No. JH-84-4409 on January 2, 1987.....	3
<i>L.J. v. Massinga</i> , 778 F. Supp. 253 (D. Md. 1991).....	3
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297, 307–310 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Dallas v. L.J.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 757 (2011).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Montgomery County v. Sanders</i> , 38 Md. App. 406 (1978).....	28
<i>State of California Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Wentzel v. Montgomery Gen. Hosp.</i> , 293 Md. 685 (1982).....	28

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Maryland Code Annotated, Courts & Judicial Procedure

§ 3-802.....	25
§ 3-803.....	25
§ 3-819.....	25
§ 3-820.....	26

Maryland Code Annotated, Family Law

§ 1-201.....	25
§ 5-501.....	14
§ 5-527.....	14

Code of Maryland Regulations s (COMAR)

07.02.11.31.....	14
------------------	----

U.S. Code Annotated, The Social Security Act

42 U.S.C. § 671	13
42 U.S.C. § 672	13
42 U.S.C. § 674	13
42 U.S.C. § 675	13

Code of Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 92.24.....	13
